

SC No. 374/2024
State Vs. Anoop Gaur and Ors
FIR No. 292/2022
PS Sangam Vihar

31.08.2024

Present: Sh. Rakesh Kumar, Ld. Substitute Additional PP for the State.
Accused Karan Pal and Golu Baswal are absent.
Other accused persons are present.
Sh. Rinku Yadav, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons.
Sh. Vipin Tiwari, Ld. Proxy counsel for complainant.

Separate exemption applications are moved on behalf of the accused Karan Pal and Golu Baswal.

In view of the submissions made in the applications, the same are allowed for today only.

Matter is listed for consideration/arguments on the point of charge. However, an application has been moved on behalf of the accused Amit Gaur under section 173(8) Cr.P.C for further investigation as his defence of alibi has not been investigated by the investigating officer and at the time of alleged incident, throughout the stated period, he was present at his home, which can be verified from CCTV footage. Application is duly supported by a pen drive containing CCTV footage. Copy of the application provided to the State as well as Ld. Opposite counsel.

Issue notice of the application to the IO/SHO concerned for filing of appropriate reply on the next date of hearing and if the concerned IO is found to be transferred, the

-2/2-

concerned SHO is also directed to depute some other officer to file reply to the application and to ensure his presence on the next date of hearing.

List now for further consideration on the aforesaid application and consideration/arguments on the point of charge on 03.10.2024.

**(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/31.08.2024**