

SC no.374/2024
State Vs. Anoop Gaur and Ors
FIR No. 292/2022
PS Sangam Vihar

03.10.2024

Present: Sh. L D Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
All the accused persons are present.
Sh. Rinku Yadav, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons.
Sh. Pawan Gupta, Ld. Counsel for complainant.

Bail Roster has been assigned to this Court vide office order No. Judl.II/F.102/South/Saket/2024/30283-30313 dated 30.08.2024 of Ld. Principal District and Sessions Judge, South District, Saket Courts Complex, New Delhi.

Matter is listed for consideration/arguments on the point of charge.

On the previous date, notice was issued to IO/SHO concerned in respect of an application moved on behalf of the accused Amit Gaur under section 173(8) Cr.P.C, however, despite service and marking of the application to W SI Namita, none is present.

Let worthy DCP, South be notified as to the non attendance of the IO/police official to whom the case has been assigned and also that no report in regard to the application is filed.

Worthy DCP is directed to call an explanation in this regard from the erring police official.

In the meanwhile, let fresh notice be issued to SHO concerned to ensure the presence of new IO along with

appropriate reply to the application for further investigation on the next date of hearing.

List now for further consideration/arguments on the point of charge on **19.11.2024**.

Copy of this order be sent to worthy DCP, South for information and compliance.

**(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/03.10.2024**

At this stage, W SI Ankesh Meena appears on behalf of W SI Namita who submits that SI Namita could not appear today due to mishappening in her family and she had to proceed on casual leave. It is further submitted that an appropriate report will be filed on the next date of hearing.

In view of the submissions made on behalf of IO SI Namita, directions issued for worthy DCP, South stand recalled.

IO SI Namita be summoned afresh to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

List on date already fixed i.e. **19.11.2024**.

**(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/03.10.2024**