

**SC No.374/2024**  
**State Vs. Anoop Gaur and Ors**  
**FIR No. 292/2022**  
**PS Sangam Vihar**  
**29.04.2025**

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Accused Anoop Gaur and Afroz are absent.  
Other accused persons are present.  
Sh. Rinku Yadav, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons.  
Complainant in person.  
Sh. Vipin Tiwari, Ld. Proxy counsel for complainant.

Separate exemption applications are filed on behalf of accused Anoop Gaur and Afroz. Heard, perused and allowed for today only.

It is reported by W SI Namita PS Sangam Vihar that the CCTV footage is in the process of being sent to FSL for further examination to verify any tampering and to assist in the identification of the accused after obtaining photograph of the accused Amit Gaur. Some more time has been sought to complete the FSL examination and submit the finding.

Otherwise, matter is at the stage of charge. The aforesaid CCTV footage has been played in the court. At the relevant time i.e. between 11:00pm to 11:15pm on 18.05.2022, one person can be seen coming out of one house which Ld. Counsel for accused persons claims that the said person is accused Amit Gaur. However, on apparent view of the CCTV footage, it is difficult to come to the conclusion as to the identity of the said person. Ld. Counsel further submits that there are three witnesses who can vouch for the presence of the accused Amit Gaur at his home only at the time of the alleged incident. In

regard to this, it is observed that the accused shall get ample opportunity to examine those witnesses at the time of defence evidence.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for accused persons concedes on the point of charge.

Since two of the accused persons are not present today, formal charges are not being framed.

Let all the accused persons remain present on the next date of hearing for framing of formal charge.

List now for consideration/framing of formal charges against accused persons on 03.06.2025.

**(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)**  
**ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS**  
**NEW DELHI/29.04.2025**